

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary June 13th, 2023

www.conwayarkansas.gov

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Grimes, Alderwoman Tucker, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderwoman Webb, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderwoman Isby, & Alderman Jones. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Attorney Charles Finkenbinder, & City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett. Alderman Hawkins was not present.

Ordinances Passed:

O-23-46 Ordinance appropriating funds and approving the lowest bid in the amount of \$481,641.25 for Redstone Construction Group Inc. for the stormwater detention pond project for the Transportation Department.

*Vote 7-0**

O-23-47 Ordinance appropriating reimbursement funds for the Conway Police Department. Vote 7-0

Resolutions Passed:

itesolut	10113 F d33-ed.
R-23-24	Resolution to set a public hearing for a proposed electric rate adjustment for Conway Corporation. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
R-23-25	Resolution requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector to place a lien in the amount of \$323.14 on property located at 6 Sycamore Dr. for expenses incurred by the City. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
R-23-26	Resolution requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector to place a lien in the amount of \$120.39 on property located at 7 Azalea Loop for expenses incurred by the City. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
R-23-27	Resolution approving an agreement with Caldwell Toyota for the purchase of vehicles in the amount of \$63,000 for the Permits and Inspection Department. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
R-23-28	Resolution to approve the sale of property located at 875 Enterprise Avenue. Vote 7-0

Other Actions:

May 23, 2023, City Council Minutes. Vote 7-0
Waiving of the three readings for the ordinances on the June 13 th City Council agenda. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
Disposal of vehicles for the Conway Police Department. Vote 7-0
Disposal of equipment for the Conway Police Department. Vote 7-0

Held in Committee Ordinance approving the reclassification of a position and personnel change within the District Court. **Vote 7-0**